made for livestock purchases. 

3. Pursuant to section 203(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 193(b)), Respondent Jallaq Livestock, 

Inc., and Respondent Majdi Jallaq, aka Mike Jallaq, are assessed, jointly and severally, a civil 

penalty in the amount of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00). 

4. This Decision and Order shall become final and effective without further proceedings 

thirty-five  (35) days after service on Respondents, unless appealed to the Judicial Officer by a 

party to the proceeding w ithin thirty (30) days after service as provided in sections 1.139 and